# SH \$140,00 3

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM317437

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		09/08/2014	national banking association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OMNI ACQUISITION, INC.	
Street Address:	1755 West Oak Parkway	
City:	Marietta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30062	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3988848	SPINE 360	
Registration Number:	3990133	SPINE 360	
Registration Number:	4118098	TALON SYSTEM	
Registration Number:	4118099	SERPENT TALON LONG CANNULATED SYSTEM	
Registration Number:	4118101	BARRACUDA ANTERIOR CERVICAL PLATE SYSTEM	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7132233717

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7132261200

Email: rljackson@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: LOCKE LORD LLP

Address Line 1:600 TRAVISAddress Line 2:SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002-3095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0050100-03169
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Jackson
SIGNATURE:	/ROBERT JACKSON/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2014

**Total Attachments: 5** 

TRADEMARK
- 005365 FRAME: 0494

900301621 REEL: 005365 FRAME: 0494

source=Amendia Executed Omni Acquisition Inc - Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (2)#page1.tif

source=Amendia Executed Omni Acquisition Inc - Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (2)#page2.tif

source=Amendia Executed Omni Acquisition Inc - Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (2)#page3.tif

source=Amendia Executed Omni Acquisition Inc - Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (2)#page4.tif

source=Amendia Executed Omni Acquisition Inc - Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (2)#page5.tif

# TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

(Omni Acquisition, Inc.)

WHEREAS, OMNI ACQUISITION, INC., a Georgia corporation whose address is 1755 West Oak Parkway, Marietta, Georgia 30062, Attention: Jeff Smith, President & CEO (the "Grantor"), entered into that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement effective as of April 4, 2014 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Secured Party"), under the Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement") dated effective April 4, 2014, by and among Secured Party, Grantor, the other Loan Parties party thereto, and each of the Lenders party thereto, a true and correct copy of said Security Agreement having been recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 13, 2014, at Ree1 5342 Frame 0799, and on August 13, 2014, at Ree1 033524, Frame 0798; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to (a) release its security interest in (i) the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A hereto, and (ii) the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Exhibit B hereto, and (b) terminate the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this day of September, 2014.

SECURED PARTY:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

Name: M. BRENT BERTINO

Its: VICE PRESIDENT

# EXHIBIT A

(See attached Patent & Patent Application Listing)

Trademark.Rel.Doc

## **Patents**

Title Patent No. Country **Filing Date** (Inventors) Bone fusion device D623298 United States 03/12/2010 (T. Hildebrand, D. Thomas) Intervertebral body fusion implant D650481 United States 06/02/2011 device (D. Janice, J. Gottlieb) Intervertebral body fusion implant D674900 United States 03/01/2012 (D. Janice, T. Hildebrand) Intervertebral body fusion implant D675736 United States 08/05/2011 device (T. Hildebrand, A. Garza) Poly-axial pedicle screw implements 8382809 United States 10/17/2008 and lock screw therefore (D. Won, K. Kaufman, J. Gottlieb) Poly-axial pedicle screw assembly 8439923 United States 03/12/2010 (D. Janice, D. Won) System and method for micro-8496661 United States 10/30/2009 invasive transfacet lumbar interbody fusion (S. Moore) Bone fixation assembly 8545500 United States 04/05/2011 (B. Babat)

<b>Application</b>			Title
Serial No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date	(Inventors)
13/068,186	United States	05/04/2011	Intervertebral body fusion implant device (J. Gottlieb, D. Janice)
13/451,648	United States	04/20/2012	Stabilization rod assembly for spine fixation and process of making same (D. Janice)
13/686,632	United States	11/27/2012	Spine rod clamping body and pedicle screw assembly comprising same (J. Masciale)

AUS:0050100/03169:535632v1

## EXHIBIT B

(See attached Trademark & Trademark Application Listing)

1738377.2

## Trademarks

Mark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Goods/Services
Spine 360	85141538	3988848	United States	IC 010. US 026 039 044  Medical apparatus and instruments for use in surgery.
Spine 360	85197792	3990133	United States	IC 010. US 026 039 044  Medical apparatus and instruments for use in surgery.
Talon System	85374298	4118098	United States	IC 010. US 026 039 044  Surgical implants comprising artificial material and instruments for use in spinal surgery.
Serpent Talon Long Cannulated System	85374324	4118099	United States	IC 010. US 026 039 044  Surgical implants comprising artificial material and instruments for use in spinal surgery, namely, a minimally invasive pedicle screw system for spinal fixation.
Barracuda Anterior Cervical Plate System	85374344	4118101	United States	IC 010. US 026 039 044  Surgical implants comprising artificial material and instruments for use in spinal surgery, namely, an anterior cervical plate system.

AUS:0050100/03169:535632v1

**RECORDED: 09/18/2014**